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Robert E. Fattison, MPA
Health Commissioner

Daniel J. Aleman
APCD Administrator

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. James D. Marshall
Marshall Land & Building Company
215 48th Street
Canton, OH 44709

Re: WARNING LETTER

August 21, 2007

Violations of Ohio Administrative Code:
OAC Rule 3745-20-02 (A) 	 OAC Rule 3745-20-03 (B)
OAC Rule 3745-20-03 (A) (1) 	 OAC Rule 3745-20-03 (C)
OAC Rule 3745-20-03 (A) (1) (c)

Dear Mr. Marshall:

This warning letter is the result of the building demolition at 1231 12 11 Street NW, Canton, OH. This demolition was
conducted by the Marshall Land & Building Company without asbestos inspection or notification. You are advised that even
though this building was determined to be a life-safety risk by the Canton City Building Department, the Ohio Administrative
Code still requires an asbestos inspection and notification prior to demolition to be submitted to the Air Pollution Control
Division of the Canton City Health Department. Because of the Canton City Building Department's determination that the
building is a life-safety risk, notification requirement does not mandate the ten working day advance notification. The
notification only needs to be delivered as early as possible before, but not later than the following work day following the
demolition.

Finding: Workers from the Marshall Land & Building Company ("Marshall") demolished a
structurally unsafe apartment building located at 1231 12' Street NW in Canton on August
15, 2007. This was done on the order of the Canton City Building Department. The
property owner of record is Jean M. Mitchell, 8150 Fulton Drive NW, Massillon, OH 44646.
Neither Marshall nor the property owner submitted the required asbestos notification.

Violation 41 OAC Rule 3734-20-02 (A) requires that the owner or operator of  demolition or renovation
project has a thorough inspection performed by a certified asbestos evaluation specialist.
Neither Marshall nor the property owner commissioned a thorough inspection by a certified
asbestos hazard evaluation specialist.

Violation 42: OAC rule 3745-20-03 (A). This regulation requires a written notice of intention to demolish
or renovate. Marshall's demolition work without a notification constituted a violation of this
Ohio Administrative Code.



Mr. James D. Marshall
August 21, 2007
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Violation 43 OAC Rule 3745-20-03 (A) (3) (c) requires that the notification for emergency demolitions be
delivered as early as possible before, but not later than the following work day. Marshall did
not deliver a notification within one work day following the demolition.

Violation 94	 OAC Rule 3745-20-03 (B) requires information on the cause of the emergency. Marshall
provided no such information.

Violation 45	 OAC Rule 3745-20-03 (C) requires that the notification include a copy of the emergency order
from the Canton City Building Department. Marshall provided no such copy.

Requested	 This agency requests that the Marshall Land & Building Company review future
Actions: projects to ensure that proper asbestos inspections and notifications are in place before

conducting future renovation or demolition activities. By copy of this letter to Jean M. Mitchell,
the property owner is also warned that property owners share the responsibility for compliance
with applicable environmental regulations. The regulations clearly state "owner or operator".
By copy of this letter, the Canton City Building Department is requested to ensure that the owner
or operators of future city-ordered demolitions are compliant with Ohio regulations.

Should the Marshall Land & Building Company or the property owner respond to this letter, any submission of a
re-commitment and/or plan of action will not constitute a waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties
as provided in the ORC §3704.06. The determination to pursue or to decline to pursue such penalties in this matter
will be made at a later date.

Sincerely,

Gregory A. Clark, 0-1MM, CAHES
Air Pollution Control Engineer

enclosures:	 Canton Repository article, "Coming Down", August 16, 2007
OAC Rule 3745-20-02
OAC Rule 3745-20-03
Stark County Auditor parcel information on 1231 1 2th St NW
Letter from Canton City Building Department

PC:	 Addressee via First Class Mail
Jean M. Mitchell, 8150 Fulton Ave NW, Massillon, OH 44646 (Certified Mail)
Jean M. Mitchell, 8150 Fulton Ave NW, Massillon, OH 44646 (First Class Mail)
John M. Labriola, Canton City Building Dept., 424 Market Ave. N, Canton, OH 44702-1544

ic'i'i 	 1241-



Marshall Land Co. works to bring down an abandoned apartment building at 1231
12th St. NW in Canton on Wednesday morning. The building had become a
magnet for drug activity, vandalism and other problems.

bttpi//www.cantonrep.coji.
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CafltOnRePcomA Serv,ce a; The Repoaitory, Carnon, OH

COMING DOWN

This page was created August 16, 2007
©2007 The Repository

Have a question and/or comment about this site?
E-mail the webmaster at: webmaster@cantonrep.com
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Service of The RepoaLtor; Canon OH	 coin

A mechanical claw was used to grab onto and knock down the three-story building,

A worker looks on as part of the building topples to the ground.
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3745-20-02 Standards for demolition and renovation, facility
inspection, and determination of applicability. the Administrative Code apply, except as provided in paragraph

(B)(3) of this rule.

(A) Notwithstanding any other exclusion of this rule, and to determine
which requirements of this rule and of rules 3745-20-03 and 3745-20-04
of the Administrative Code apply, each owner or operator of any
demolition or renovation operation shall have the affected facility or part
of the facility where a demolition or renovation operation will occur
thoroughly inspected by a certified asbestos hazard evaluation specialist,
in accordance with paragraph (C) of rule 3701-34-02 of the Administrative
Code prior to the commencement of the demolition or renovation for the
presence of asbestos, including category I and category II nonfriable
asbestos-containing material.

Note: Inspections pursuant to paragraph (A) of this rule are subject to
the Ohio department of health regulations under paragraph (C) of rule
3701-34-02 of the Administrative Code which states in part that no
person shall identify, detect, or assess asbestos containing materials,
[or] determine appropriate response actions unless he or she is certified
as an asbestos hazard evaluation specialist by the director of the Ohio
department of health in accordance with Chapter 3710. of the Revised
Code.

(B) The requirements of rules 3745-20-03, 3745-20-04, and 3745-20-05 of
the Administrative Code apply to each owner or operator of a
demolition or renovation operation as follows:

(I) If the combined amount of regulated asbestos-containing material is
at least two hundred sixty linear feet on pipes or at least one hundred
sixty square feet on other facility components, or at least thirty-five
cubic feet off facility components where the length or area could not
be measured previously in a facility being demolished, all the
requirements of rules 3745-20-03, 3745-20-04, and 3745-20-05 of
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(2) If the combined amount of regulated asbestos-containing material is
less than two hundred sixty linear feet on pipes and less than one hundred
sixty square feet on other facility components, and less than thirty-five
cubic feet off facility components where the length or area could not be
measured previously or it - there is no asbestos-containing material in a
facility being demolished, only the notification requirements of paragraphs
(A)(I), (A)(2), (A)(3)(a), and (A)(3)(d)(i) to (A)(3)(d)(iii), and (A)(4)(a)
to (A)(4)(h), (A)(4)(m) and (A)(4)(n), and (D)( 1) to (D)(3), and (E) of rule
3745-20-03 of the Administrative Code apply.

(3) If the operation is an emergency demolition, the requirements of
paragraphs (A)(1), (A)(2), (A)(3)(c), (A)(4) {except (A)(4)(i)}, (B),
and (C) of rule 3745-20-03, and paragraphs (A)(4) to (A)(7), (B) and
(D) of rule 3745-20-04, and rule 3745-20-05 of the Administrative
Code apply.

(4) In a facility being renovated, including any individual nonscheduled
renovation operation, all the requirements of rules 3745-20-03,
3745-20-04 and 3745-20-05 of the Administrative Code apply if the
combined amount of regulated asbestos-containing material to be
stripped, removed, dislodged, cut, drilled, or similarly disturbed is at
least two hundred sixty linear feet on pipes or at least one hundred
sixty square feet on other facility components, or at least thirty-five
cubic feet off facility components where the length or area could not
be measured previously.

(a) Paragraph (13)(4) of this rule applies to planned renovation
operations involving a series of individual nonscheduled
operations, that individually are exempt from this chapter, if the
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combined amount of regulated asbestos-containing material to be
removed or striped during a calendar year, January first through
December thirty-first, exceeds two hundred sixty linear feet on
pipes or at least one hundred sixty square feet on other facility
components or thirty-five cubic feet off facility components.

(b) Paragraph (13)(4) of this rule applies to emergency renovation
operations if the combined amount of regulated asbestos-
containing material to be removed or stripped as a result of the
sudden, unexpected event that necessitated the renovation
exceeds two hundred sixty linear feet on pipes or at least one
hundred sixty square feet on facility components or thirty-five
cubic feet off facility components.

Effective: 02/02/2007

R.C. 119.032 review dates: 11/13/2006 and 02/02/2012

CERTIFIED ELECTRONICALLY
Certification

01/23/2007
Date

Promulgated Under: 119.03
Statutory Authority: 3704.03(E)

Rule Amplifies: 3704.03(A), 3704.03(E)
Prior Effective Dates: 11/04/2002
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3745-20-03 Standard for notification prior to demolition or renovation. (e) For asbestos stripping or removal work in any subject demolition or
renovation operation (except for any nonscheduled renovation
operations, emergency renovation operations and emergency
demolition operations) that will begin on a date other than the one
contained in the original notice, notice of the new start date must be
provided to the director as follows:

(i) When the asbestos stripping or removal operation or demolition
o peration covered by this paragraph will begin after the date
contained in the notice,

'q) Notify the Ohio EPA field office of the new start date by
telephone as soon as possible before the original start date, and

(b) Postmark or deliver to the Ohio EPA field office a written notice
of the new start date as soon as possible before, and no later than,
the original start date. Delivery of the amended notice shall be by
the United States postal service, commercial delivery service, or
hand delivery.

(ii) When the asbestos stripping or removal operation or demolition
operation covered by this paragraph will begin on a date earlier than
the original start date,

(a) Provide the Ohio EPA field office written notice of the new start
date at least ten working days before asbestos stripping or
removal work begins.

(b) For demolition covered by paragraph (13)(2) of rule 3745-20-02
of the Administrative Code, provide the Ohio EPA field office
written notice of a new start date at least ten working days before
commencement of demolition. Delivery of amended notice shall
be by the United States postal service, commercial delivery
service, or hand delivery.

(A) Each owner or operator to whom this rule applies shall:

(I) Provide the director of Ohio EPA with written notice of intention to
demolish or renovate.

(2) Delivery of the notice shall he by the United States postal service,
commercial delivery service, or hand delivery. Update notice, as
necessary, including when the amount of asbestos affected changes by at
least twenty percent.

(3) Postmark or deliver the notice to the Ohio EPA field office having
jurisdiction in the county where the demolition or renovation is to occur as
follows:

(a) At least ten working days before the beginning of any demolition
operation, asbestos stripping or removal work, or any other activity
including salvage activities and preparations that break up, dislodge or
similarly disturb asbestos material if the operation is a demolition or
renovation operation subject to this rule; or

(b) At least ten working days before the end of the calendar year preceding
the year for which notice is being given for individual nonscheduled
renovations described in paragraph (13)(4Xa) of rule 3745-20-02 of the
Administrative Code; or

(c) As early as possible before, but not later than, the following working
day if the operation is an emergency demolition, or if the operation is
an emergency renovation;

OAC Rule 3745-20-03 Page I of 6 	 OAC Rule 3745-20-03 Page 2 of 6



(iii) In no event shall an operation covered by this paragraph begin on a
date other than the date contained in the written notice of the new
start date.

(4) Include the following infonation in the notice:

(a) An indication of whether the notice is the original or a revised
notification;

(b) Name, address, and telephone number of the facility owner and of the
facility operator;

(c) Name, address, telephone number, and Ohio asbestos hazard abatement
contractor license number (if applicable) of the asbestos demolition or
renovation operator;

(d) Location and street address (including building number or name and
floor or room number, if appropriate), city, county, and state of the
facility being demolished or renovated. Attach to the notification, any
site plans, floor plans or other information that may be necessary to
enable the operations to be located for inspection;

(e) Type of operation: demolition or renovation;

(0 Description of the facility or affected part of the facility including the
size (square feet, and number of floors), age, and present and prior use
of the facility;

(g) Estimate of the amount of regulated asbestos-containing material to be
removed from the facility in terms of length of pipe in linear feet,
surface area in square feet on other facility components, or volume in
cubic feet where the length or area cannot be measured Also, estimate
the approximate amount of category I and category II nonfriable

asbestos-containing material in the affected part of the facility that will
not be removed before demolition;

(h) Description of the procedures, including analytical methods, employed
to detect the presence of and to estimate the quantity of regulated
asbestos-containing material and category I and category II nonfriable
asbestos-containing material in the facility;

(i) Scheduled starting and completion dates of asbestos removal work or
any other activity, such as site preparation that would break up,
dislodge, or similarly disturb asbestos material in the demolition or
renovation; planned renovation operations involving individual
nonscheduled operations shall only include the beginning and ending
dates of the report period as described in paragraph (B)(4)(a) of rule
3745-20-02 of the Administrative Code;

U) Description of the planned demolition or renovation work to be
performed and method(s) to be employed including demolition or
renovation techniques to be used and a description of affected facility
components;

(k) Description of work practices and engineering controls to be used to
comply with the requirements of this chapter, including asbestos
removal and waste handling emission control procedures;

(I) Name and location of the waste disposal site where the asbestos-
containing waste material will be deposited;

(In) Scheduled starting and completion dates of demolition or renovation;

(n) Description of procedures to be followed in the event that unexpected
regulated asbestos-containing material is found or nonfriable asbestos-
containing material becomes crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to
powder;

OAC Rule 3745-20-03 Page 3 of 	 OAC Rule 3745-20-03 Page 4 of 6



(o) Name, address, and telephone number of the waste transporter;

(p) A certification that at least one person trained as required by paragraph
(B) of rule 3745-20-04 of the Administrative Code will supervise the
stripping and removal described by this notification.

(B) In addition to the information required in paragraph (A)(4) of this rule, each
owner or operator of an emergency renovation operation shall supply the date
and hour that the emergency occurred, a description of the sudden unexpected
event, and all of how the event caused an unsafe condition, or
would cause equipment damage or would pose an unreasonable financial
burden if not immediately corrected.

(C) In addition to the information required in paragraph (A)(4) of this rule, each
owner or operator of art demolition shall provide the name, title,
and authority of the state or local government authority who has ordered the
demolition, the date that the order was issued, and the date on which the
demolition is ordered to begin. A copy of the order shall be attached to the
notification.

(D) Each owner or operator shall inform the appropriate Ohio EPA field office
by telephone or facsimile concerning any of the following changes to
information provided by the notice. An amended written notification shall be
submitted to that office as soon as possible but not later than one working day
following discovery of the change. The changes requiring amended written
notification are:

(3) Any change in the owner or operator; and

(4) Any change in the name and location of the selected waste disposal site.

(E) All notifications required by this rule shall identify the name and title of the
person submitting the notification, and shall be signed and dated by the
person submitting the notification. The certification required in paragraph
(A)(4)(p) of this rule shall acknowledge the existence of laws prohibiting the
submission of false or misleading statements and shall certify that the facts
contained in the notice are true, accurate and complete.

Effective: 02/02/2007

R.C. 119.032 review dates: 11/13/2006 and 02/02/2012

CERTIFIED ELECTRONICALLY
Certification

01/23/2007

Promulgated Under: 119.03
Statutory Authority: 3704.03(E)

Rule Amplifies: 3704.03(A), 3704.03(E)
nor Effective Dates: 5/29/1990, 11/18/2002

(I) When the amount of regulated asbestos-containing material affected by
the demolition or renovation operations changes by at least twenty per
cent;

(2) Any deviation in the demolition or renovation schedule or in the methods
to be used for asbestos removal or disposal;
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e77	 Land	 Sketch	 Building	 Taxes	 Transfer	 Map

CURRENT PARCEL
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2000	 $5,000	 sei boo	 $63,400
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Current M aekebOyerelde Value l500reed to the nearest hurdled dollars) 	 80,200

Otterelde Year
Oaeerrde Tees
Board ol p ettstt p Calls Number

PRIMERS 077 dLDtidCs drdpO RISeuTrOFu
Sheet No	 0

Busrdiet Type	 203 - Apartment Flat

Year Bulls	 1523
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neatEr Lace Value	 $2,170

Tao Lree Status
	 Tatteble BuldIss Value	 535.507

Noose0 Numbet
	 02 0340 50 5 0310

Olte e
	 MITCHELL JEAN M

Property  Ado
	 1231 12THSTN a

Tao Meilsethddtess CIO MITCHELL JEAN M
0150 FULTON DR F/AS
MASOILLDN OH 04044

2$ Drscoust	 NO
	 Homestead Reduction

Chub Reeauorter
	 Rrcouperett Amount:

Board en N no eat
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	 Vol Deretobttot
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2006	 87.170
	 536.500

	
535,1 30

2003	 $2030
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532.200

2000	 02070
	

530.520
	

$22 700

Click here to check previous years taxes on the Stark County Treasurers site.

DII tI..DINO WITCH
Address	 1231 12TFI ST NW	 Card.
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Legend

A	 MAIN
2240 sqft

Grid In S If riltrvnl Legend whli while bookgrnund Indicates do drnwnble area

LEGEND DESCRIPTIONS

Legal Disclaimer Public Information data is fiat-tithed by the Stark County Auditor, and must be accepted and used by the recipient with the understanding that the Stark County
Auditor makes no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, or suitability of this data. Furthermore, the Stark County Auditor assumes
no liability Whatsoever associated with the use or misuse of such data.
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City of; Canton, Ohio
H 0 NI E 0 T H N

PRO FOOTBALL
BALL OF FAME
C^,NTO^ OHIO

Janet Weir Creighton
Mayor

Building Department
424 Market Avenue North, 3rd Floor
Canton, Ohio 44702-1544
330-430-7300 330-430-7343 (FAX)

July 23, 2007

Canton City Health Department:
Air Pollution Control Division

RE: 1231 12th Street N.W.
Apartment Building

At the request of Councilman Hawk, I have received a quote for the demolition of
an apartment building located at 1231 12th Street N.W.

It is my opinion that due to the building being unsecured and a roof hatch
remaining open for a long duration, this has caused the ceilings and floors to be
exposed, and the building now has severe structural problems, to the extent that I now
determine this to be an emergency demolition, as it poses a life-safety risk to the
residents of the City of Canton.

I appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Thank you for your valuable time.

Sincerely,

L i /LiD
John M. Labriola
Chief Building Official
City of Canton, Ohio

cc: Safety Director; Bernie Hunt

J M L/kj b

Planc Review 330-430-7305 / Plumbing 330-430-7309 / Electiiccd 330-430-7312



• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

• Attach this card to the back of the niailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

JA, -ES U MARSHALL
MARShALL LAND & BLDG CoMPANY
215 AUTH ST NW
CANTON OH 44709

A.

X
	 Agent

Name)	 j OF. Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from item I? U Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below:	 0 No

3.S ice Type
Certified Mail	 C Express Mail
Registered	 0 Return Receipt for Merchandise

0 Insured Mail 	 0 C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	 0 Yes

2. Article Number 7005 3110 0000 8719 9339(7iansfer from service label)

PS Form 3811, February 2004	 Domestic Return Receipt	 102595-02.M-1540

(LS. Rostag service,,
CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT
(Obmestic Mall Only; No Insurance coverage 

Provided)- For delivery information viqi..........-

CerlifiedFee	 2.65
Return Receipt Fee

(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Octivory Fe,
(Erdorserneflr fleauirea

Total Postage & Fees I

505051

•J	 Here

'I

OrPOaax.rva MARSHALL LAND & BLDG COMPANY


